FORM PTO-1595

CUSTOMER NO.: 24498

Rev. 08/2004

05-16-2006

977554**327**

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

103238245 documents or copy thereof. To the Honorable Director of the United States Patent and Traucinais On 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Mark Gilmore MEARS, Chad Andrew LEFEVRE, Name: THOMSON Licensing S.A. Aaron Hal DINWIDDIE, Eric Stephen CARLSGAARD and Internal Address: Joseph Wayne FORLER Additional name(s) of X No conveying party(ies) Street: 46 Quai A. Le Gallo attached: F-92100 Boulogne-Billancourt, France 3. Nature of convenance: X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: May 24th, 21st, 26th, 24th and 18th, 2005, respectively Additional name(s) & address(es)attached? X No Application number(s) or patent number(s): PCT/US2004/013861 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s): PCT/US2004/013861 B. Patent No.(s) 1055432 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: JOSEPH S. TRIPOLI Internal Address: PATENT OPERATIONS 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 THOMSON LICENSING INC. Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: P. O. Box 5312 8. Deposit account number: 07-0832 City: PRINCETON State: NEW JERSEY Zip: 08543-5312 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Date Date Reitseng Lin Reg

DO NOT DETACH THIS PORTION

Mail documents to be recorded with this sheet to:

Name of Person Signing

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P. O. Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503

No 42

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document

PATENT REEL: 017885 FRAME: 0704

(PCT Priority Application)

PU030138

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

Addiotiment And A			
I hereby declare that I am the sole inventor (if only one inventor is named below) or (if plural inventors are named below) of the inventions relating to			
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING AN EXTERNAL DEVICE BY RE and described in Docket No PU030138 and the thereupon-based International (Patent Cooplately filed by said corporation naming me/us as inventor(s).	MAPPING KEYS ON A USER INPUT DEVICE peration Treaty) Application for patent about to be filed or		
For valuable consideration received, I hereby sell, assign and transfer to THOMSO organized and existing under the laws of the country of France, its successors, and assi application, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Patents that may be granted to I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said corporation but at its educates which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining and for vesting title thereto in said corporation, its successors, assigns or nominees. I agree that I will communicate to said corporation or its representatives any facts keep the said corporation and at its expense will testify in any legal proceedings, and get its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.	gns my entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to said inventions and herefor, and any divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, topense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, make all rightful declarations and patents or other forms of protection for said inventions in any and all countries shown to me respecting said inventions and when enerally do everything possible to aid said corporation, protection for said inventions in any and all countries.		
I authorize and empower said corporation, its successors, assigns or nominees, to or their own name, or in my/our name, in any and all countries and to invoke and claim for or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the	any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may		
henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and fibe required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the other proper protection for said inventions, and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it. I covenant with THOMSON LICENSING S.A., its successors, assigns, legal representations are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full	ormal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may e said corporation or its successors, assigns or nominees to apply for patent or of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial esentatives, and nominees, that to the best of my knowledge the right, title and		
Signed at / NOIANA POLIS, IN USA	Date MAY 24 2004		
Inventor (1) MARK GILMORE MEARS (Type or Print)	Mark Julnove Mars (Signature in Full. No initials.)		
Post Office Address 6514 Hyde Park Drive, Zionsville	e, Indiana 46077-8258 US		
1st Witness (Type or Print) SUE / hom psa a)	(Signature in Full. No initials.)		
2ndWitness WANCY PAWN DOETTNER (Type or Print)	(Signature of Full. No initials.)		
Signed at	Date 5/21/20-4		
Inventor (2) CHAD ANDREW LEFEVRE (Type or Print)	(Signature in Full, No initials.)		
Post Office Address 8707 Arbor Lake Drive, #1526, I	ndianapolis, Indiana 46268 US		
1st Witness GRO SUE Thom PSON	(Signature in Full. No initials.)		
2ndWitness NANCY DAWN DOETTINE (Type or Print)	(Signature in Full. No initials.)		
Signed at	Date 5-26-04		
Inventor (3) AARON HAL DINWIDDIE	(Signature in Full. No initials.)		
Post Office Address 1075 Bear Cub Drive, Cicero, Indiana 46034 US			
1st Witness GRO SUE Thompson	(Signature in Full. No initials.)		
2ndWitness NANCY DAUNISOETT	WER Maney Dawn Boutton (Signature of Full. No initials.)		

PATENT

REEL: 017885 FRAME: 0705

PU030138

i			
Signed at		Date	5-24. 114
Inventor (4)	ERIC STEPHEN CARLSGAARD (Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No filtials.)
Post Office Address 6775 Woodcliff Circle, Zionsville, Indiana 46077 US			
1st Witness	CAROL SUE Thom pool		(Signature in Full. No initials.)
2ndWitness	NANCY DAWN DOETTNER		(Signature of Full. No initials.)
Signed at		Date	5/18/04
Inventor (5)	JOSEPH WAYNE FORLER (Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No initials.)
-		1	40077 HC
	Post Office Address 1112 Foxglove Court, Zionsville,	indiar	1a 46077 US
1st Witness	(Type or Print) _ (horm psou)	(Signature in Full. No initials.)
2ndWitness	MANCY DAWN BOETHER		Manay Disco Ba Cin. Signature In Full. No initials.)
Signed at		Date	
J Signed at			
Inventor (6)			
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No initials.)
	Post Office Address		
1st Witness			
131 11101035	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No initials.)
2ndWitness			
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No initials.)
	After this Assignment has been record	Jea piea	se RETURN to: Patent Operations THOMSON Licensing Inc.

Pat Form 7/89

RECORDED: 10/24/2005

PO Box 5312 Princeton, NJ 08543-5312

PATENT